Doc#: 1501615010 Fee: \$46.00 RHSP Fee: \$9.00 RPRF Fee: \$1.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 01/16/2016 09:49 AM Pg: 1 of 5

### **QUITCLAIM DEED**

(vacant lard)
-Large Lot Program-

(The Above Space For Recorder's Use Only)

CITY OF CHICAGO, an Illinois municipal corporation having its principal office at 121 North LaSalle Street, (hicago, Illinois 60602 ("Grantor"), for and in consideration of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00), pursuant to an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Chicago (the "City Council") on November 5, 2014, and published in the Journal of the Proceedings of the City Council for such date at pages 95714 through 95719, conveys and quitclaims all right, title and interest in the real property legally described and identified on Exhibit A attached hereto ("Property") to Lisa Washington, an Individual ("Grantee"), having its or their principal office or residence at 6911 S LOWE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60621.

Without limiting the quitclaim nature of this aeed, such conveyance shall be subject to:

- 1. standard exceptions in an ALTA insurance policy;
- 2. general real estate taxes and any special assessments or other taxes;
- 3. easements, encroachments, covenants, restrictions and liens of record and not shown of record;
- 4. such other title defects as may exist;
- 5. any and all exceptions caused by acts of Grantee or its agents; and
- 6. the redevelopment plan, as may be amended, for the Tax Increment Financing District Redevelopment Area in which the Property is located, until such plan expires.

This deed is also subject to the following covenant which is a part of the consideration for the Property and which shall run with the land and bind Grantee and Grantee's successors and assigns:

For a period of five (5) years commencing on the date of this deed, Grantee shall (a) remain in title to the Property and (b) maintain the Property. Grantor shall have a right of reverter if Grantee or Grantee's successors and assigns fail to comply with such covenants.

to P Se)

(Signatures

Appear

on

the

Following

Page)

1501615010 Page: 2 of 5

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this instrument to be duly executed in its name and behalf and its seal to be affixed hereto, on or as of the  $\frac{11}{2}$  day of  $\frac{1}{2}$   $\frac{1}{2}$   $\frac{1}{2}$  day of  $\frac{1}{2}$   $\frac{1}{2}$   $\frac{1}{2}$  day of  $\frac{1}{2}$   $\frac{1}{2}$   $\frac{1}{2}$   $\frac{1}{2}$   $\frac{1}{2}$  day of  $\frac{1}{2}$   $\frac{1}{2$ 

CITY OF CHICAGO, a municipal corporation

By: Rahm Emanuel 5 PP
RAHM EMANUEL, Mayor

ATTEST:

SUSANA A. MENDOZA, City C'er's

APPROVED AS TO FORM

(Except as to legal description):

Richard Wendy

**Deputy Corporation Counsel** 

REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX

09-Jan-2015

COUNTY: ILLINOIS: TOTAL:

0.00

20-21-316-004-0000 | 20141201648578 | 0-968-137-7

THIS TRANSFER IS EXEMPT PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX ACT, 35 ILCS 200/31-45(B), EXEMPTION B OF THE COOK COUNTY REAL PROPERTY TAX ORDINANCE AND SECTION 3-33-060(B) OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF CHICAGO.

REAL ESTATE TRANS	FER TAX	09-Dec-2014
S/F/S	CHICAGO:	0.00
	CTA:	0.00
	TOTAL:	0.00
20-21-316-004-0000	20141201648578	0-546-359-936

1501615010 Page: 3 of 5

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

State of Illinois	•	)
·		) SS
County of Cook		)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Stephen R. Patton, personally known to me to be the Corporation Counsel of the City of Chicago, an Illinois municipal corporation (the "City") pursuant to proxy on behalf of Rahm Emanuel, Mayor, and Susana A. Mendoza, City Clerk of the City, both personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and being first duly sworn by me acknowledged that as said Corporation Counsel and said City Clerk, respectively, each person signed and delivered the said instrument and caused the corporate seal of said City to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority given by the City, as each person's free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said City ior the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this  $\frac{19}{2}$  day of  $\frac{1}{2}$  even bor, 2014.

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL JULIE A BENGSTON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:06/12/16

#### THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY:

City of Chicago, Law Department 121 North LaSalle Street, Suite 600 Chicago, Illinois 60602 (312) 744-0200 MAIL SUBSEQUENT TAX BILLS TO:

C/OPHS OFFICE

LISA WASHINGTON LIGHT S. LOWF Chicago, IL 60621

1501615010 Page: 4 of 5

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### Exhibit A

LOT 43 IN BLOCK 1 IN L.W. BECK'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHWEST ¼ OF THE SOUTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Commonly known as 6913 S. Lowe, Chicago, Illinois 60621

PIN 20-21-316-004

TODORY OF COOK COUNTY CLOTH'S OFFICE

1501615010 Page: 5 of 5

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

(DO NOT SUBMIT THIS PAGE WITH YOUR EDS. The purpose of this page is for you to recertify your EDS prior to submission to City Council or on the date of closing. If unable to recertify truthfully, the Disclosing Party must complete a new EDS with correct or corrected information)

#### RECERTIFICATION

Generally, for use with City Council matters. Not for City procurements unless requested.

This recenification is being submitted in connection with Large Lot Program [identify the Matter]. Under penalty of perjury, the person signing below: (1) warrants that he/she is authorized to execute this EDS recertification on behalf of the Disclosing Party, (2) warrants that all confictions and statements contained in the Disclosing Party's original EDS are true, accurate and complete as of the date furnished to the City and continue to be true, accurate and complete as of the date of this recertification, and (3) reaffirms its acknowledgments.

HSA WASHING TON (Print or type legal name of Disclosing Party)	Date:		ber 19,	
By:  Signed and swarm to before me on Educal December, 19				
Print or type name of signatory:	C			
LISA WASHINGTON		9/4/		
Title of signatory:		1	`	
SELF				Co
Signed and sworn to before me on [date] December 19  Lista / Oshim Atom at Cook Coun	), 2014 <sub>1v.</sub> 1111	by <b>nois</b>	[state].	C
Signed and sworn to before me on [date] December 19  Liste leasting ten, at Cook Coun  Cou	lic.		, [oo].	
Commission expires: $11 - \hat{y} - 13$ .		•		
Ver. 11-01-05	CYA CYA NOTARY PU MY COMMI	FFICIAL SE ITHIA A GAI BLIC - STATE SSION EXPIN	RI RZA OF ILLNOIS BE-1548/19	]